
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO THE 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE RESEARCH, APPLIED ANALYTICS, and 
STATISTICS 

AND 
U.S. DEPARTMENT of LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 

 
RAAS RESEARCH DATA MOU 

 
This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (“Amendment”), by and between the Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS), Research, Applied Analytics, and Statistics (RAAS) and the 
U.S. Department of Labor (DOL), Wage and Hour Division (WHD) (also referred to 
individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties”), each an undersigned party, is made 
to the Memorandum of Understanding effective April 29, 2022 (the “MOU”). 
 

(1) The Parties agree to amend Section 15. TERMINATION OF MOU by changing 
the termination date from April 30, 2024 to April 30, 2027. The following 
sentence incorporates the above change as follows: 
 

This MOU will remain in effect until April 30, 2027, unless it is terminated 
as provided in this MOU or amended in writing by a subsequent 
agreement executed by the parties' authorized representatives. 

 
(2) The Parties agree to modify Section 6. INFORMATION SECURITY, A. Incident 

Report by deleting and replacing “(e.g., United States Computer Emergency 
Readiness Team and the agency’s privacy office)” with the following: 

(i.e., Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA) and the 
agency’s privacy office) 

 
(3) The Parties agree to amend Section 6. INFORMATION SECURITY, A. Incident 

Report by deleting and replacing the last sentence with the following sentence: 
 

Immediately upon discovery of a potential cybersecurity incident 
involving IRS-provided PII, DOL WHD will contact the IRS Computer 
Security Incident Response Center (CSIRC) at 240-613-3606. 
 

All other provisions of the MOU remain unchanged and in force. This new amendment 
will become effective on the date of the latest signature below. 

  



APPROVALS: 
 
This amendment is executed by the following authorized representative of the parties: 
 
 
 
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
 
_____________________________   ______________________ 
Barry Johnson       Date 
Chief Data and Analytics Officer  
Research, Applied Analytics &  
Statistics 

 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
 
_____________________________   _______________________ 
Brandon Brown       Date 
Associate Administrator  
for Enterprise Data and Analytics  
Wage and Hour Division 

04/23/2024


		2024-04-24T07:47:11-0400
	HVDCB




